LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

ORDER OF THE DAY

WEDNESDAY. MAY 26. 2021

MORNING HOUR
1. Roll Call
2. Prayer
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Reading of Journal
5. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications
6. Introduction of Resolutions
7. Introduction of Bills
8. Senate Bills on First Reading
9. Reports of Committees

10. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over
HR 127

14. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee

HR 106 H&W-FAV HCR
HR 107 H&W-FAV HCR
HCR 87 H&W-W/ AMD HCR
HCR 89 ACRJ-W/ AMD HCR

HCR 95 ACRJ-FAV

15. Senate Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee
SCR 32 H&W-W/ AMD, TO H&G SCR

16. House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee
HB 288 ACRJ-FAV

17. Senate Instruments Second Reading Returned from the Legislative Bureau

SB 8 W&M-FAV WO/AMD SB
SB 10 APP-FAV WO/AMD SB
SB 77  W&M-FAV WO/AMD SB
SB 80 W&M-FAV WO/AMD SB
SB 81 W&M-W/ AMD WO/AMD SB
SB 113 CL&P-FAV WO/AMD SB
SB 125 W&M-W/ AMD WO/AMD SB
SB 149  APP-FAV WO/AMD SB
SB 150 APP-FAV WO/AMD SB

SB 163 CL&P-W/ AMD WO/AMD

97
101
103
105

45

165
167
172
173
197
200
211
239
241

REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY

1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/26/2021

HCR 76, 82

HCR 56, 61, 62, 63, 77, 84
HR 66

HCR 68, 74

HR 88

HCR 70, 71, 81

HCR 99

HR 99, 108, 109

HCR 67, 86, 92, 98

2. Senate Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading Final Consideration

Page 1

ACRJ-W/ AMD
ACRJ-FAV, TO H&G
H&W-FAV
H&W-FAV

ACRJ-FAV, TO H&G

W&M-W/ AMD WO/AMD
APP-W/ AMD WO/AMD
W&M-W/ AMD WO/AMD
W&M-FAV WO/AMD
W&M-W/ AMD WO/AMD
W&M-FAV WO/AMD
APP-FAV WO/AMD
W&M-W/ AMD WO/AMD
W&M-FAV WO/AMD



Not yet scheduled for floor debate
SCR 9, 25

4. House Bills Amended by Senate to be Concurred in by the House

Not yet scheduled for concurrence
HB 74, 188, 264, 445, 465, 550

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/26/2021
HB 452

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/26/2021

SB 199, 210, 212, 223

SB 9, 29, 38, 41, 42, 62, 65, 70, 91, 96, 97,
129, 131, 181

SB 18, 23, 32, 34, 52, 58, 89, 95, 99, 103, 114,
124, 148

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

SB 156, 206, 222, 230, 232

SB 5, 6, 11, 31, 36, 45, 46, 75, 88, 98, 111,
126, 147, 162, 180, 190, 207, 217, 229

SB 14, 27, 28, 48, 93, 105, 122, 136, 146, 151, 155,
194, 216, 246

SB 4, 57, 64, 73, 74, 82, 94, 107, 108, 127, 130,
143, 144, 145, 168, 186, 192, 203, 221

SB 118, 183, 227

NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL
5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/26/2021
HB 73, 245, 352, 398

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/27/2021
HB 654
HB 536

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR
Regular Order

1. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration
HR 9
HCR 14

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

HB 17, 76, 131, 136, 171, 193, 202, 213, 223, 241, 243,
277, 302, 331, 351, 369, 372, 376, 399, 402, 414, 417,
475, 479, 501, 513, 528, 567, 582, 612, 620, 629, 660,
693, 699, 709

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
SB 61

INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Not yet scheduled for floor debate
HB 199
SB 157, 159, 160, 161, 171
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116,

120,

112,

170,

132,

275,
440,
670,



DEBATE CALENDAR - WEDNESDAY, MAY 26, 2021

HRsAND HCRsFINAL CONSIDERATION - [23items]

1.

10.

11.

HCR76

HCR82

HCR56

HCR61

HCR62

HCR63

HCR77

HCR84

HR66

HCRG68

HCR74

EDMONDS

MINCEY

FREEMAN

KERNER

BRASS

ROMERO

CARPENTER

JAMES

THOMPSON

PIERRE

MARINO

HEALTH/BEHAVIORAL Urges and requests
the La. Department of Health to convene an opioid
action summit in 2021

FLOODING/CONTROL Directsthe Louisiana
Department of Transportation and Development to
study water drainage issuesin Livingston Parish as
aresult of Interstate 12 median walls

HEALTH/CHILDREN Requests that the State
Board of Elementary and Secondary Education
study health and safety best practices for use of
school-issued digital devices

RETIREMENT/FIREFIGHTERS Directsthe
Firefighters Retirement System to form a
committee to study issues related to alowing
employees of private entities to participate in the
system

MTR VEHICLE/COMMERCIAL Reqgueststhe
L ouisiana Community and Technical College
System to create commercial driver training
programs to advance training standards and safety

CONGRESS Memorializes congress to modify
the H-2B nonimmigrant program to assist with
labor workforce shortage in the state

EMPLOYMENT/WAGES-MINIMUM Creates
atask force to study minimum wage

LAW ENFORCE/OFFICERS Requests the State
Police Commission to adopt policies that reflect
legislation recommended by the Police Training,
Screening, and De-escalation Task Force

RAILROADS Urges and requests the Department
of Transportation and Devel opment to study and
work with Interstate 20 Amtrak partners to
develop a passenger rail service connecting Texas
and Mississippi through North Louisiana

RAILROADS Urges and requests the Department
of Transportation and Devel opment to study the
length and danger of longer freight trains

CONGRESS Urges and requests the Louisiana
congressional delegation to support the Secure and
Fair Enforcement (SAFE) Banking Act of 2021



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

HR88

HCR70

HCR71

HCRS81

HCR99

HR99

HR108

HR109

HCRG67

HCR86

HCR92

MARCELLE

MALINDA WHITE

ORGERON

EDMONDS

FONTENOT

DAVIS

CHARLES OWEN

CHARLES OWEN

FONTENOT

GREGORY
MILLER

DAVIS

WATER/RESOURCES Urges and requests the
commissioner of conservation to adopt any
necessary rules and regulations to limit the
withdrawal of groundwater by commercial or
industrial facilitiesto five million gallons of
groundwater per day

ELECTIONS Urges and requests the lieutenant
governor, the secretary of state, the Louisiana
Environmental Education Commission, and local
government associations to assist in the promotion
and establishment of programs for the collection
and recycling of campaign signs

ENERGY/OIL & GAS Urges and requests the
administration of President Biden to end its pause
on offshore oil and gasleasing

ELECTIONS Directs the legidative auditor to
include processes regarding electionsin its
upcoming performance audit of the Department of
State

FIRE PROTECT/FIRE MARSHAL Requests
Louisiana State University and the office of state
fire marshal to work collaboratively to enhance
firefighter training

CONGRESS Memorializes congress to support
the ABLE Age Adjustment Act

LIABILITY/CIVIL Requeststhe Louisiana State
Law Institute to study provisions of law on civil
liability for intentional dissemination of personally
identifiable information

CIVIL/INTERDICTION Requests the Louisiana
State Law Institute to study provisions of law
relative to the consent of a curator to an abortion
or sterilization of an interdict

TRAFFIC/SPEED LIMITS Urges and requests
the Department of Transportation and
Development to study safe speeds on Hwy. 20
from the city limits of Thibodaux northbound to
Hwy. 304

PROPERTY/IMMOVABLE Directsthe La
State Law Institute to study the adoption of the
Uniform Partition of Heirs Property Act

PROPERTY/COMMUNITY Requeststhe
Louisiana State Law Institute to study provisions
of law on partition of community property



23. HCR98

BEAULLIEU

ENERGY/OIL & GAS Expressesthe
legislature's opposition to a disproportionate
increase in the taxation of oil and gas industries

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - [1items]

1. HB452

DAVIS

DOMESTIC ABUSE Creates adomestic
violence fatality review team within the Louisiana
Department of Health

SENATE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - [33 items]

1.

10.

SB199

SB210

SB212

SB223

SB9

SB29

SB38

SB41

SB42

SB62

CATHEY

FOIL

CONNICK

JOHNS

PRICE

ABRAHAM

FOIL

BERNARD

BERNARD

MILLIGAN

ROADS/HIGHWAY S Designates portions of
state highways for certain individuals. (8/1/21)

MOTOR VEHICLES Providesrelative to
recreational vehicle warranties. (8/1/21)

ROADS/HIGHWAY S Designates a portion of
US 90 Business-Westbank Expressway in the city
of Westwego in Jefferson Parish as the "Michael
D. Louviere Memoria Highway". (8/1/21)

UTILITIES Provides relative to financing utility
storm repairs and strengthening and stabilizing
utilities. (gov sig)

CHILDREN'S CODE Providesrelative to
continuous revision of the Children's Code.
(8/1/21)

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER Authorizes
the commissioner of insurance to take certain
actions relative to insurance during a declared
emergency. (8/1/21)

BEHAVIOR ANALY STS Providesrelative to
the terms of the members of the Louisiana
Behavior Analyst Board. (8/1/21)

INSURERS Provides with respect to the repeal of
insurance company deposit requirements. (7/1/21)

FIRE/CASUALTY INSURANCE Requires
notices of reinstatement of a casualty policy to go
to al relevant parties. (1/1/22)

CIVIL COMMITMENT Providesrelativeto the
management of the affairs of an interdict. (8/1/21)



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

SB65

SB70

SBI1

SB96

SB97

SB116

SB129

SB131

SB181

SB18

SB23

SB32

SB34

FESI

ABRAHAM

PEACOCK

LAMBERT

LAMBERT

GREGORY

TARVER

FRED MILLS

ROBERT MILLS

BOUDREAUX

JOHNS

FESI

CATHEY

FIELDS

INSURANCE POLICIES Provides relative to
dental referral plans. (8/1/21)

INSURANCE POLICIES Provides relative to
named storm deductibles for commercial
properties. (8/1/21)

SECURITIES Authorizes transfer on death of
certain securities. (1/1/22)

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Providesfor
the waste tire program in the Department of
Environmental Quality. (8/1/21)

SOLID WASTE Provides for advanced recycling
facilities and processes for the conversion of
certain recovered materials. (8/1/21)

WELFARE Providesrelative to employment,
education, and related servicesfor FITAP
participants. (gov sig)

WATER QUALITY Creates and provides for the
Community Drinking Water Infrastructure
Sustainability Act. (8/1/21)

LIABILITY Prohibits insurance companies from
including defense costs within the limits of
liability except under certain circumstances.
(8/1/21)

INSURERS Provides relative to health insurance
coverage modifications and unfair or deceptive
practices. (8/1/21)

STATE POLICE RETIREMENT Providesfor
the reemployment of retirees. (gov sig)(2/3 -
CA10s29(F))

STATE POLICE RETIREMENT Provides
certain enhanced survivor benefits and insurance
coverage for the spouses and children of members
killed in the line of duty. (2/3 - CA10s29(F))
(6/30/21)

AGRICULTURE/FOREST COMR Repealsthe
exclusion of certain agricultural products
authorized to be sampled and analyzed by the
commissioner of agriculture. (gov sig)

LAW ENFORCEMENT Providesfor
responsibilities of law enforcement officers while
interacting with the public. (8/1/21)



24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31

32.

33.

SB52

SB58

SB89

SB95

SB99

SB103

SB114

SB120

SB124

SB148

POPE

WOMACK

REESE

BOUIE

FIELDS

HENSGENS

PEACOCK

BOUDREAUX

HEWITT

CORTEZ

SHERIFFS Provides for payment of certain group
insurance costs by sheriffs. (8/1/21)

ANIMALS Provides for the identification of
certain impounded animals. (gov sig)

UNEMPLOYMENT COMP Providesfor the
unemployment insurance procedure to be applied
by the administrator for calendar year 2022. (gov

sig)

SCHOOL S Provides relative to the return of
certain schools in the Recovery School District to
the transferring school board. (gov sig)

TOPS Provides relative to TOPS dligibility. (gov
sig)

AGRICULTURE/FOREST DEPT Createsthe
L ouisiana Equine Promotion and Research
Program. (gov sig)

SCHOOL S Provides for remote public school
registration and enrollment of children of military
personnel transferring to the state. (gov sig)

COURTS Provides for the salary of the marshal
of the city court of Lafayette. (gov sig)

GOVERNMENT ORGANIZATION Requires
the playing or singing of the national anthem prior
to certain athletic contests. (8/1/21)

COLLEGESUNIVERSITIES Establishes the
M.J. Foster Promise Program. (gov siQ)

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [4 items]

1.

2. HB245

3. HB352

HB73

CREWS

CARPENTER

HODGES

MEDICAID Authorizes the La. Department of
Health to contract for the administration of the
Medicaid estate recovery program

EMPLOYMENT/DISCRIMINATN Provides
relative to employment practices related to wage
history, wage disclosure, and retaliation

CURRICULA Provides relative to required
instruction in American history and civicsin
public schools



4. HB398 BUTLER ATTORNEY GENERAL Createsan
occupational licensing board review program
within the office of the attorney general



DEBATE CALENDAR - THURSDAY, MAY 27, 2021

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [2items]

1. HB654

2. HB536

MOORE

PHELPS

HIGHWAY S Provides relative to the designation
of highway safety corridors by the Department of
Transportation and Development and the

L ouisiana Department of Transportation and
Devel opment

MTR VEHICLE/VIOLATIONS Provides
relative to sanctions for alapsein required liability
security



INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN DATE: May 25,

TIME: 3:34 PM
CONFERENCE COMMITTEE PAGE: 1

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED

CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES DATE ACTION

HB 199 BY SCHEXNAYDER
TAX/SALES & USE / (Constitutional Amendment) Provides for the State and Local Streamlined Sales
and Use Tax Commission

HOUSE 5/17/2021 SCHEXNAYDER, BISHOP, BEAULLIEU

SENATE 5/18/2021 CORTEZ, MILLIGAN, ALLAIN

SB 157 BY ALLAIN
TAX EXEMPTIONS / Exempts certain mobile workers from individual income tax and their employers
from withholding tax. (gov sig)

HOUSE

SENATE

SB 159 BY ALLAIN
TAX/TAXATION / Constitutional amendment to reduce the maximum rate of individual income tax and to
provide for a federal income tax deduction as provided by law.
(2/3 - CA13s1(A))

HOUSE

SENATE

SB 160 BY ALLAIN
REVENUE DEPARTMENT / Conforms state partnership reporting adjustments to federal taxable income
to current federal partnership audit adjustments. (gov sig)

HOUSE

SENATE

SB 161 BY ALLAIN
TAX/FRANCHISE/CORPORATE / Extends the termination date of the exemption from corporate
franchise tax for small business corporations. (gov sig)

HOUSE

SENATE

SB 171 BY ALLAIN
TAX EXEMPTIONS / Provides for severance tax exemptions and site-specific trust funds for certain
orphan wells. (gov sig)

HOUSE

SENATE




TODAYS DATE: May 25,
REPORTED BY COMMITTEE TIME: 3:34 PM

WEDNESDAY, MAY 26, 2021 LEG. DAY: 27
PAGE: 1

MORNING HOUR 14

HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY
COMMITTEE

HR106 Owen, Robert H&W-FAV

HR107 Magee H&W-FAV

HCR87 Owen, Robert H&W-W/ AMD
HCR89 Marcelle ACRJ-W/ AMD
HCR95 Thomas ACRJ-FAV

HCR97 Jones ACRJ-W/ AMD
HCR101 James ACRJ-FAV, TO H&G
HCR103 Duplessis H&W-FAV

HCR105 Duplessis H&W-FAV

MORNING HOUR 15

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

SCR32 Barrow H&W-W/ AMD, TO H&G
SCR45 McMath ACRJ-FAV, TO H&G

MORNING HOUR 16

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB288 Magee ACRJ-FAV

MORNING HOUR 17

SENATE INSTRUMENTS SECOND READING RETURNED FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE BUREAU

SB8 Peacock W&M-FAV WO/AMD
SB10 Fields APP-FAV WO/AMD



REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

TODAYS DATE: May 25,
TIME: 3:34 PM

WEDNESDAY, MAY 26, 2021 LEG. DAY: 27

PAGE: 2

SB77

SB80

SB381

SB113
SB125
SB149
SB150
SB163
SB165
SB167
SB172
SB173
SB197
SB200
SB211
SB239
SB241

Mizell
Cloud
Luneau

Tarver, Gregory
Morris, Jay
Harris, Jimmy

Barrow
McMath

Smith, G.

Allain
Ward
Hewitt
Cathey
McMath
Jackson
Johns
Abraham

W&M-FAV WO/AMD
W&M-FAV WO/AMD
W&M-W/ AMD WO/AMD
CL&P-FAV WO/AMD
W&M-W/ AMD WO/AMD
APP-FAV WO/AMD
APP-FAV WO/AMD
CL&P-W/ AMD WO/AMD
W&M-W/ AMD WO/AMD
APP-W/ AMD WO/AMD
W&M-W/ AMD WO/AMD
W&M-FAV WO/AMD
W&M-W/ AMD WO/AMD
W&M-FAV WO/AMD
APP-FAV WO/AMD
W&M-W/ AMD WO/AMD
W&M-FAV WO/AMD



